

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region VIII SCHOOLS DIVISION OF TACLOBAN CITY

March 12, 2024

## PARTICIPATION TO THE 14th REGIONAL SCOUT JAMBOREE

TO: ASSISTANT SCHOOLS DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT SGOD AND CID CHIEF PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT SUPERVISOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOL HEADS BSP COORDINATORS ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 22 s. 2024

- 1. Attached is Regional Memorandum no. 253, s. 2024 and Regional Memorandum no. 06, s. 2024 from the Boy Scout of the Philippines Eastern Visayas Region dated March 6, 2024 and February 12, 2024 respectively announcing the 14<sup>th</sup> REGIONAL SCOUT JAMBOREE on April 25-30, 2024 at YOCENCA, Naparaan, Salcedo, Eastern Samar.
- 2. In view of this and in line with the Department of Education issuances supporting the Boy Scout of the Philippines revitalization and its programs and activities, all schools of Tacloban City Division are encouraged to send qualified participants to the aforementioned activity.
- 3. All school heads through their respective Boy Scout Coordinators shall assist the participants to comply the necessary requirements prior to their departure and shall be coordinated to BSP local council.
- 4. Qualifications and all others information pertaining to the conduct of the activity are stipulated in BSP Eastern Visayas Region **Regional Memorandum No. 06 s. 2024** for reference.
- 5. In compliance with DepEd Order 9, s. 2005 Instituting Measures Increase Engaged Time-On-Task and Ensuring Compliance Therewith. School Heads are advised to organized a "**remedial program**" for Boy Scout, Senior Scout and Rover Scout participants to this activity to help them cope up with their lessons they missed.
- 6. This activity is also subject to the following Department Orders:
  - DO 76, s. 2023 -Guidelines on Revitalizing Boy Scouting in Schools Nationwide;
  - DO 40, s. 2012 DepEd Child Protection Policy;
  - DO 66, s. 2017 Implementing Guidelines on the Conduct of Off-Campus Activities; and
  - DO 3, s. 2023 An Order Allowing the Conduct of In-Person Activities in School
- 7. For queries and further information, you may reach Mr. June Dominique Tan, Division BSP Coordinator, at 09677294635
- 8. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum and compliance thereto are highly desired.



Enclosures:	As stated